

Nos. 08-1387 & 08-1389 & 08-1534 & 09-1111

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, Integration and Immigrant  
Rights and Fight for Equality by Any Means Necessary (BAMN), *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

- v. -

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

and

BILL SCHUETTE, Michigan Attorney General,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

---

**BRIEF OF CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS IN OPPOSITION TO  
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

MARK D. ROSENBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE E. LHAMON  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 977-9500

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
Hauser Hall 420  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-1767

JOSHUA I. CIVIN  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
1444 I Street NW, 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300

KARY L. MOSS  
MICHAEL J. STEINBERG  
MARK P. FANCHER  
ACLU FUND OF MICHIGAN  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6814

KARIN A. DEMASI  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475  
(212) 474-1000

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
IRVINE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
401 East Peltason Drive, Suite  
1000  
Irvine, CA 92697  
(949) 824-7722

JOHN PAYTON  
DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
ELISE BODDIE  
DAMON T. HEWITT  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street, #1600  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-2200

DENNIS PARKER  
ACLU FOUNDATION RACIAL  
JUSTICE PROGRAM  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004-2400  
(212) 519-7832

MELVIN BUTCH HOLLOWELL  
DETROIT BRANCH NAACP  
8220 Second Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 871-2087

DANIEL P. TOKAJI  
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY  
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
55 West 12th Avenue  
Columbus, OH 43206  
(614) 292-6566

*Counsel for Cantrell Plaintiffs-  
Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT IN OPPOSITION TO REHEARING EN BANC .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Panel’s Decision Was Based Upon Established Supreme Court Precedent.....	2
A. The Panel Correctly Found That Proposal 2 Has a Racial Focus. ....	3
B. The Panel Correctly Found That Proposal 2 Impermissibly Reorders the Political Process to Place Special Burdens on Racial Minorities. ....	4
1. Proposal 2 Reorders a “Political” Process. ....	4
2. Proposal 2 Effects a “Reordering” of the Political Process That Places Special Burdens on Racial Minorities.....	6
C. The Panel Correctly Found That the <i>Hunter/Seattle</i> Test Does Not Contain an Intent Requirement. ....	7
II. There Is No Conflict With Earlier Decisions That Justifies En Banc Review. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</u> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10
<u>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigration Rights v. Schwarzenegger</u> , No. 10-641 SC, 2010 WL 5094278 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2010) .....	9
<u>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</u> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	7, 8, 9
<u>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the University of Michigan</u> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 924 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	passim
<u>Coral Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , 235 P.3d 947 (Cal. 2010) .....	9
<u>Grutter v. Bollinger</u> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	10
<u>Hunter v. Erickson</u> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969) .....	passim
<u>Michigan United Conservation Clubs v. Board of Trustees of Michigan State University</u> , 431 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) .....	5
<u>Moody v. Albemarle Paper Co.</u> , 417 U.S. 622 (1974) .....	9
<u>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</u> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	10
<u>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</u> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	passim
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
6 Cir. R. 35(c) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 5 .....	5
